20 LC 120 0374

Senate Resolution 892

By: Senators Ligon, Jr. of the 3rd, Harbin of the 16th, Gooch of the 51st, Ginn of the 47th, Burke of the 11th and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Georgia Teenage Republicans (GATRs) organization; and
- 2 for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Georgia Teenage Republicans (GATRs) organization was founded in 1978
- 4 upon the vision of providing opportunities and an environment to allow youth to engage and
- 5 be educated in the political process and to be exposed to America's founding principles of
- 6 democracy and civics; and
- 7 WHEREAS, the GATRs organization is governed by an Executive Board and State
- 8 Committee of seven elected officers and 17 chapter chairpersons; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the GATRs organization continues to empower its members and scholars to
- 10 attain their highest and best placement as principled Republicans dedicated to the loftiest
- 11 ideals of civic virtue and statesmanship; and
- 12 WHEREAS, many GATRs have advanced to become leaders in their communities and
- 13 academic institutions; and
- 14 WHEREAS, today, the organization gathers information from across the state to learn about
- 15 state legislative processes; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding organization and its
- 17 extraordinary members, leaders, and forebearers be appropriately recognized.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 19 recognize and commend the Georgia Teenage Republicans (GATRs) organization for its
- 20 phenomenal contributions to the State of Georgia and extend their most sincere best wishes
- 21 for its continued success.

20 LC 120 0374

22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

- 23 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Georgia
- 24 Teenage Republicans (GATRs) organization.